AN ORDINANCE ADDING ELECTRIC FEES FOR THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, THE CITY NOW DESIRES TO ADD ELECTRIC FEES TO CITY CODES TO KEEP ALL UTILITY FEES WITH THE SAME ENFORCEMENT ABILITY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

## Section 1.

Section 515.350 of the Salem City Code shall be added as follows:

- A. Every person obtaining a dawn to dusk light shall pay the cost for the light at the same rate the city paid at the time of purchase of the light.
- B. Every person obtaining a new utility pole shall pay the cost for the pole at the same rate the city paid at the time of purchase of the pole, plus two hours labor for two electric utility staff and two hours of equipment usage.

## Section 2.

These fees shall become effective immediately and are subject to modification at any time by the Board of Aldermen.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are, to the extent of such conflict, repealed.

## Section 3.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after September 12, 2023.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF SALEM, MISSOURI, AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR, THIS 12<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023.

APPROVED:

Mayor

ATTEST:

Tammy Koller

City Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

James Weber

**City Attorney**